

03.08.2026
Ct. No.2
D/L 56
Mujahid

WPA 6899 of 2026

Shri Sagardeep Saha
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Bhaskar Nandi
...for the petitioner

Ms. Sabita Roy, Jr. Govt. Pleader
Mr. Ranajit Talukdar
Mr. Parthasarathi Boyal
...for the State

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner be petitioner would be satisfied if the representation dated 2nd February, 2026 is considered and decided by the Secretary, State Transport Authority, West Bengal expeditiously in accordance with the law.

2. Learned counsel for the State undertakes that the concerned authority shall decide the same expeditiously in accordance with law.

3. In view of the submissions made, let the Secretary, State Transport Authority, West Bengal considered and decided the representation dated 2nd February, 2026 preferably within four weeks from the date of communication of this order expeditiously in accordance with the law after giving the parties and opportunity of being heard. The decision shall be

communicated to the petitioner within two weeks of taking of such decision.

4. In view of the submissions made hereinabove, the petition stands disposed of.

5. Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)